
From: Jordan Lombardelli <Jordan.Lombardelli@ablawyers.com.au>  
Sent: Wednesday, 22 December 2021 4:09 PM 
To: Chambers - Ross J <Chambers.Ross.j@fwc.gov.au>; AMOD <AMOD@fwc.gov.au> 
Cc: Jordan Lombardelli <jordan.lombardelli@ablawyers.com.au>; Nigel Ward 
<Nigel.Ward@ablawyers.com.au>; Leigh Svendsen <leighs@hsu.net.au>; 
Lauren.Hutchins@hsu.asn.au; Jamila.Gherjestani@hsu.asn.au; Chris.Friend@hsu.asn.au; 
kwischer@anmf.org.au; ben.redford@unitedworkers.org.au; louised@hsu.net.au 
Subject: AM2020/99; AM2021/63 & AM2021/65 – Work value case – Aged Care Industry 
 
AM2020/99; AM2021/63 & AM2021/65 – Work Value Case – Aged Care Industry 
 
Dear Associate, 
 
We refer to the abovementioned matters in which we act for Aged & Community Services Australia, 
Leading Age Services Australia Ltd and Australian Business Industrial.  
  
In accordance with the directions of the Full Bench issued 1 July 2021 [2021] FWCFB 3726 (amended 
2 August and on 18 November 2021), the employers and employer organisations are due to file 
evidence and submissions by 4pm Friday, 18 February 2022.  
 
Due to the shift in government policy and the emergence of the Omicron variant  in the COVID-19 
pandemic the employer organisations collection of evidence and submissions has been impacted. As 
such, we respectfully seek an extension in accordance with direction 16, until 4pm Friday, 11 March 
2022 to file the evidence and submissions.  The extension sought is for an additional 3 weeks to file 
evidence and submissions, which is consistent with the extension granted to the Applicants on 5 
October 2021.  
  
Should you have any queries, please don’t hesitate to contact me directly on 0419 167 865. 
 
Yours Faithfully, 
 
Jordan  
 
Jordan Lombardelli 
Associate 
Australian Business Lawyers & Advisors 
 
140 Arthur Street, North Sydney, NSW 2060 
Dir: 02 9466 4111 | Mob: 0419 167 865  
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